a) certain net assets balances previously classified as Invested in capital assets have been

reclassified to Deferred contributions in the amount of $257 million;

b) certain debit net assets balances previously classified as Internally restricted have been

reclassified to Invested in capital assets to reflect the nature of the net assets balances in the

amount of $32 million.

In fiscal 2011, $41.6 million of capital assets purchased with Externally restricted funds designated

for capital expenditures were incorrectly recorded, resulting in an overstatement of grant revenues

and amounts invested in capital assets and an understatement of deferred contributions.

THE ROYAL INSTITUTION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF

LEARNING / McGILL UNIVERSITY
Notes to the financial statements
April 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

 Page 8 of 26

2. Prior period adjustments (continued)

The effect of the prior period adjustments on revenues on the statement of revenue and expenses
for the period ended April 30, 2011 and on the balance sheet as at that date is summarized as
follows:

Balance sheet

   2011
   As
   previously

   reported Restatements As restated
   $ $ $

Liabilities

Deferred Contributions   130,550 298,691 429,241

   130,550 298,691 429,241

Net assets
 Invested in capital assets   505,555 (331,068) 174,487
 Internally restricted   22,867 32,377 55,244

   528,422 (298,691) 229,731

Statement of revenue and expenses

  2011
  (11 months)

 As previously
  reported   Restatements   As restated
 $ $ $

Revenue
 Grants
  Canada 227,634 (22,003) 205,631
  Quebec  407,670 (19,631) 388,039

   635,304 (41,634) 593,670

3. Significant accounting policies

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP and include the
following significant accounting policies.

Consolidation

The net results of not-for-profit organizations affiliated with McGill are not reported in these
financial statements, as those organizations are not under the control of McGill.

THE ROYAL INSTITUTION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF

LEARNING / McGILL UNIVERSITY
Notes to the financial statements
April 30, 2012

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

 Page 9 of 26

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)